rate, liquidity risk and credit risk, which are summarised below.

202 203ANNUAL REPORT 2024 MALTA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest Rate Risk

The Group and the Company have term deposits as disclosed in Note 27 and cash at bank balances as
disclosed in Note 28. The Company has also granted interest-bearing loans to its subsidiaries as disclosed
in Note 17. No treasury bills were held at the end of the current year.

The Group and the Company are exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on financial instruments carrying
a floating interest rate. Management monitors the movement in interest rates and, where possible, reacts
to material movements in such rates by restructuring its investing and financing structure.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s and Company’s profit before tax. The Group and Company
consider the reasonably possible changes in interest rates to be a change in 25 basis points.

Effect on Profit before tax

Increase or
Decrease

(basis points)

The Group
(in EUR)

The Company
(in EUR)

2024
+ 25  89,333  178,682

- 25  (89,333)  (178,682)

2023
+ 25  115,742  169,298

- 25  (115,742)  (169,298)

The effect on profit takes into consideration both interest payable and interest receivable based on the
financial instruments as disclosed in Notes 17, 26, 27 and 28.

Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the Group or the Company. Financial assets which potentially subject the Group and / or
the Company to concentrations of credit risk, consist principally of the following:

•	 Loans receivable from subsidiary undertakings

•	 Loan commitments to subsidiary undertakings

•	 Trade and other receivables